Fax:6169578196

May 25 2006 16:03 P.02

REEL: 017704 FRAME: 0235

Atty. Docket No. BRM01 P-301

	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	B-R Metal Products, Inc.	Name: Shape Corporation
Additi	onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address:
3.	Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1900 Hayes Street
	X Assignment Merger	Grand Haven, Michigan 49417
	Security Agreement Change of Name	
	Other	
	Execution Date: May 1, 2006	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes $\underline{x}$ No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
	A. Patent Application No. 11/132,696 filed	B. Patent No.(s)
	May 19, 2005	
	Additional number	rs attached? Yes <u>X</u> No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	. 1
	concerning document should be manya.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: <u>Marcus P. Dolce</u>	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
	Address: Price, Heneveld, Cooper,	Enclosed
	DeWitt & Litton, LLP	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address:Post Office Box 2567	8. Deposit Account number:
	City: <u>Grand Rapids</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: <u>49501</u>	16-2463
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT T	USE THIS SPACE
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	Marcus P. Dolce	May 25, 2006 Date
		2
	Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:

700266889

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, B-R METAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Michigan corporation, having offices at 16933 North 144<sup>th</sup> Avenue, P.O. Box 515, Spring Lake, Michigan 49456 U.S.A., was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled STAMPING APPARATUS FOR FORMING ROD WITH CONFIGURED ENDS for which an application for United States patent was filed May 19, 2005, receiving Serial No. 11/132,696, (hereinafter referred to as "PATENT APPLICATION").

WHEREAS, SHAPE CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation, having offices at 1900 Hayes Street, Grand Haven, Michigan 49417 U.S.A., purchased all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement effective as of January 1, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT".

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT, B-R METAL PRODUCTS, INC. hereby confirms the assignment and transfer to SHAPE CORPORATION of its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION, and to all reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, as well as all rights to damages for past infringement thereof, all rights to be held by SHAPE CORPORATION for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term of any related patent.

5-1.00

Date

B-R METAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Budd D. Brink Vice President - Finance

PATENT REEL: 017704 FRAME: 0236

**RECORDED: 05/25/2006**